Daddy�s Burger Bar restaurant in North Carolina. Bad Daddy�s International, LLC also owns the intellectual property
associated with the Bad Daddy�s Burger Bar concept and owns 52 percent of the member interests in Bad Daddy�s
Franchise Development, LLC which has granted franchises for the ownership and operation of Bad Daddy�s Burger
Bar restaurants in South Carolina and Tennessee. Bad Daddy�s International, LLC also has also granted a license for
the operation of a Bad Daddy�s Burger Bar at the Charlotte airport. As a result of the purchase of Bad Daddy�s
International, LLC, we will acquire all of the foregoing interests and assets. The aggregate price we have agreed to
pay for the purchase of Bad Daddy�s International, LLC is $21,000,000 consisting of $18,500,000 of cash and a one
year promissory note bearing interest at 3.25 percent in the amount of $2,500,000.

S-14

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

49

Good Times Restaurants Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2014

Audited

Bad Daddy�s
International,

LLC

Unaudited

Good Times
Restaurants Inc.

Subtotal of
Historical

Information

Total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Balance Sheet

Current Assets
Cash $ 1,178,075 $ 11,497,000 $ 12,675,075 $ (18,500,000) a $ 10,890,075

(624,000) b
17,300,000 c

39,000 g
Accounts
receivable 36,582 88,000 124,582 � 124,582
Inventory 90,359 314,000 404,359 19,000 g 423,359
Prepaid
expenses &
other 17,243 77,000 94,243 13,000 g 107,243
Total current
assets 1,322,259 11,976,000 13,298,259 (1,753,000) 11,545,259
Non-current
assets
P,P,&E 4,067,289 20,025,000 24,092,289 1,031,000 g 25,123,289
Accumulated
depreciation (1,176,622) (12,698,000) (13,874,622) (599,000) g (14,473,622)
Total fixed
assets 2,890,667 7,327,000 10,217,667 432,000 10,649,667
Other Assets
Trade Name � 1,042,000 a 1,042,000
Non-compete
agreement � 500,000 a 500,000
New
acquisition
goodwill � 19,458,000 a 17,416,000

(1,975,000) b
(67,000) g

Goodwill 222,321 96,000 318,321 (222,000) b 96,321
Investment in
affiliate 234,175 234,175 (234,000) b 175
Deposits and
other assets 108,009 108,009 � 108,009
Other assets 685,000 685,000 (503,000) f 182,000
Other assets 564,505 781,000 1,345,505 17,999,000 19,344,505

Total assets $ 4,777,431 $ 20,084,000 $ 24,861,431 $ 16,678,000 $ 41,539,431

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

50

Current
Liabilities
Accounts
payable $ 465,020 $ 1,029,000 $ 1,494,020 $ 16,000 g $ 1,510,020
Accrued
expenses 238,046 1,287,000 1,525,046 55,000 g 1,580,046
Notes payable 200,000 147,000 347,000 2,500,000 a 2,647,000

(200,000) b
Other current
liabilities 103,223 71,000 174,223 � 174,223
Total current
liabilities 1,006,289 2,534,000 3,540,289 2,371,000 5,911,289
Non-current
liabilities 431,799 1,341,000 1,772,799 (432,000) b 1,340,799
Total liabilities 1,438,088 3,875,000 5,313,088 1,939,000 7,252,088
Equity
Equity 2,188,592 15,939,000 18,127,592 (2,189,000) b 32,735,592

17,300,000 c
(503,000) f

Non-controlling
interest 1,150,751 270,000 1,420,751 (234,000) b 1,551,751

365,000 g
Total Equity 3,339,343 16,209,000 19,548,343 14,739,000 34,287,343

Total liabilities
and equity $ 4,777,431 $ 20,084,000 $ 24,861,431 $ 16,678,000 $ 41,539,431

S-15

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

51

Good Times Restaurants Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2014

Historical

Bad Daddy�s
International,

LLC

Audited

Good Times
Restaurants Inc.

Historical
Subtotal

Total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Income
Statement

Restaurant net
sales $ 12,191,693 $ 27,662,000 $ 39,853,693 $ 2,181,000 g $ 42,034,693
Franchise fees
and royalties 501,024 375,000 876,024 (167,000) h 709,024
Total sales 12,692,716 28,037,000 40,729,716 2,014,000 42,743,716
Costs and
expenses
Food and
packaging costs
(COS) 4,011,820 9,273,000 13,284,820 753,000 g 14,037,820
Payroll and
other employee
benefit costs 4,059,159 9,309,000 13,368,159 788,000 g 14,156,159
Occupancy and
other
restaurant costs 1,885,016 4,892,000 6,777,016 365,000 g 7,142,016
New store
pre-opening
costs � 669,000 669,000 � 669,000
Depreciation &
amortization 371,383 682,000 1,053,383 154,000 e 1,281,383

74,000 g
SG&A
expenses 1,072,865 3,351,000 4,423,865 72,000 g 4,995,865

500,000 i
Franchise costs 420,498 96,000 516,498 21,000 g 370,498

(167,000) h
Loss (gain) on
restaurant assets � (16,000) (16,000) � (16,000)
Total costs and
expenses 11,820,742 28,256,000 40,076,742 2,560,000 42,636,742
Income (loss)
from operations 871,974 (219,000) 652,974 (546,000) 106,974
Non-operating
income
(expense)
Interest, net (16,981) 5,000 (11,981) (81,000) d (94,981)

(2,000) g

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

52

Other income
(expense), net � (10,000) (10,000) (1,000) g (11,000)
Affiliate
investment
income (loss) 25,741 (146,000) (120,259) (26,000) g (146,259)
Total
non-operating
income
(expense) 8,760 (151,000) (142,240) (110,000) (252,240)
Net income
(loss) before
non-controlling
interest $ 880,735 $ (370,000) $ 510,735 $ (656,000) $ (145,265)
Income (loss)
attributable to
non-controlling
interest 51,377 (320,000) (268,623) (59,652) g (489,275)

(161,000) h
Net income
(loss) $ 932,112 $ (690,000) $ 242,112 $ (876,652) $ (634,540)
Total common
shares
outstanding 8,256,591 8,256,591 2,375,000 10,631,591
Earnings per
share $ (0.08) $ 0.03 $ (0.37) $ (0.06)

S-16

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

53

Good Times Restaurants Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2014

Historical

Bad Daddy�s
International,

LLC

Historical

Good Times
Restaurants

Inc.
Historical
Subtotal

Total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Income
Statement

Restaurant net
sales $ 2,823,851 $ 7,766,000 $ 10,589,851 $ 521,000 g $ 11,110,851
Franchise fees
and royalties 156,716 89,000 245,716 (68,000) h 177,716
Total sales 2,980,568 7,855,000 10,835,568 453,000 11,288,568
Costs and
expenses
Food and
packaging costs
(COS) 959,465 2,749,000 3,708,465 176,000 g 3,884,465
Payroll and
other employee
benefit costs 939,224 2,657,000 3,596,224 179,000 g 3,775,224
Occupancy and
other
restaurant costs 469,820 1,338,000 1,807,820 85,000 g 1,892,820
New store
pre-opening
costs 212,751 237,000 449,751 � 449,751
Depreciation &
amortization 84,351 221,000 305,351 39,000 e 360,351

16,000 g
SG&A
expenses 228,192 996,000 1,224,192 23,000 g 1,747,192

500,000 i
Franchise costs 87,277 26,000 113,277 5,000 g 50,277

(68,000) h
Loss (gain) on
restaurant assets � (6,000) (6,000) (6,000)
Total costs and
expenses 2,981,080 8,218,000 11,199,080 955,000 12,154,080
Income (loss)
from operations (513) (363,000) (363,513) (502,000) (865,513)
Non-operating
income
(expense)
Interest, net (602) 3,000 2,398 (20,000) d (17,602)

�g

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

54

Other income
(expense), net (11,629) (2,000) (13,629) 8,000 g (5,629)
Affiliate
investment
income (loss) 10,996 1,000 11,996 (11,000) g 996
Total
non-operating
income
(expense) (1,235) 2,000 765 (23,000) (22,235)
Net income
(loss) before
non-controlling
interest $ (1,748) $ (361,000) $ (362,748) $ (525,000) $ (887,748)
Income (loss)
attributable to
non-controlling
interest (1,818) (49,000) (50,818) (25,673) g (75,691)

800 h
Net income
(loss) $ (3,566) $ (410,000) $ (413,566) $ (549,873) $ (963,439)
Total shares
outstanding 9,443,080 9,443,080 2,375,000 11,818,080
Earnings per
share $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ (0.23) $ (0.08)

S-17

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

55

Description of Pro Forma Adjustments

a)

Adjustment to record the purchase price allocation, cash paid at closing and debt related to the acquisition.

b)

Elimination of excluded assets and liabilities and historical equity accounts of Bad Daddy�s International, LLC.

c)

Adjustment to record the issuance of $19,000,000 of shares related to acquisition and related $1.7 million of
associated costs and the issuance of 2,375,000 shares of common stock.

d)

Adjustment to record interest expense related to note payable issued as part of acquisition.

[…]

Second Quarter 3.48 2.26
Third Quarter 3.60 2.78
Fourth Quarter 3.41 2.00
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2014:
First Quarter $ 2.93 $ 2.06
Second Quarter 3.12 2.50
Third Quarter 4.07 2.75
Fourth Quarter 6.12 2.92
Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2015:
First Quarter $ 7.75 $ 4.81
Second Quarter 8.73 6.60
Third Quarter (through April 24, 2015) 8.55 6.58

On April 24, 2015, the closing sale price of our common stock as reported on The NASDAQ Capital Market was
$8.06.

As of April 24, 2015, there were approximately 183 record holders of our common stock.

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

73

S-27

Edgar Filing: GOOD TIMES RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

74

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2014,
on an actual basis, on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give
further effect to the BDI acquisition. This table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and the pro
forma financial information, all of which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

Pro Forma Total Capitalization(1)

December 31, 2014
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Historical As adjusted Pro forma

In thousands, except number of shares

Cash & cash equivalents $ 11,497 $ 28,797 $ 11,023
Long term debt 565 565 565

Preferred stock � � �
Common stock - 9,443,080 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 11,818,080 issued and
outstanding, as adjusted and pro forma  10 12 12
Paid in capital 36,352 53,648 54,206
Accumulated deficit (20,423) (20,423) (21,350)
Good Times Restaurants Inc. stockholders� equity 15,939 33,237 32,868
Non-controlling Interest 270 270 1,552
Total stockholders� equity $ 16,209 $ 33,507 $ 34,420
Total capitalization $ 28,271 $ 45,571 $ 45,875
�������

(1)

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $8.06 per share (the closing price on April 24,
2015) would increase (decrease) cash and cash equivalents and total stockholders� equity by $2.2 million assuming that
the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus supplement, remains the same,
and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable
by us. We may also increase or decrease the number of shares we are offering. An increase of 300,000 shares in the
number of shares offered by us, to a total of 2.675 million shares, together with a concurrent $1.00 increase in the